

# No. 20-3865-BK

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

BRIAN L. GUNSALUS AND GLIEE V. GUNSALUS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

COUNTY OF ONTARIO, NEW YORK,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

JOHN DOE, fictitious, it being the intention to name any 3rd-party purchaser of  
Plaintiffs' home at 1338 White Road, Phelps, NY 14532 during the property tax  
foreclosure auction scheduled by Ontario Cty at 2914 County Rd 48, Canandaigua NY at  
7 pm 5/17/17,  
*Defendant,*

GEORGE REIBER,  
*Trustee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of New York

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
ATTORNEYS, AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S  
DECISIONS

---

TARA TWOMEY  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER  
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256  
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On brief: Geoff Walsh  
May 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....6

    I. Taxing authorities cannot hide behind the *BFP* decision to hold on to unfair windfalls from strict foreclosures.....6

        A. Application of *BFP* to tax foreclosures depends upon the method of foreclosure used .....6

        B. This appeal involves a strict foreclosure in which an owner’s rights in property are extinguished by court order without consideration of the property’s value .....8

        C. The states have overwhelmingly rejected the strict foreclosure remedy because it allows a forfeiture without consideration of the property’s value..... 11

        D. In the two states where strict foreclosure of mortgages is routinely used the courts have applied section 548(a)(1)(B) to set aside foreclosures conducted without consideration of the property’s value..... 14

            i. Connecticut strict foreclosures of mortgages may be set aside under section 548(a)(1)(B) ..... 14

            ii. Vermont strict foreclosures of mortgages may be set aside under section 548(a)(1)(B) ..... 16

            iii. Lower courts in New York have widely held that strict tax foreclosures do not establish reasonably equivalent value for purposes of section 548(a)(1)(B) ..... 18

iv.	Courts outside the Second Circuit apply <i>BFP</i> to foreclosures in accordance with the availability of a sale mechanism that tests the property’s value .....	19
II.	Applying section 548 to strict tax foreclosures conducted without consideration of the property’s value does not impair tax collection.....	23
III.	Congress can impose bankruptcy protections over state law statutory schemes that undermine them.....	26
IV.	Bankruptcy debtors can claim the homestead exemption in property despite the existence of a tax lien .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	26
<i>In re Berley Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 492 B.R. 433 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2013).....	21
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bourque</i> , 123 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>In re Canney</i> , 284 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11, 16
<i>In re CGI Properties, LLC</i> , 568 B.R. 231 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2017).....	25, 27
<i>In re Chase</i> , 2005 WL 189711 (Bankr. D. Vt. Jan. 27, 2005).....	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Gillespie</i> , 437 B.R. 307 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 487 B.R. 916 (E.D. Wis. 2013) .....	20, 27
<i>Clinton County Treasurer v. Wolinski</i> , 511 B.R. 34 (N.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	18
<i>Connecticut Sav. Bank v. Burger</i> , 579 A.2d 1097 (Conn. App. Ct. 1990).....	16
<i>County of Clinton, et al. v. Warehouse at Van Buren St., Inc.</i> , 496 B.R. 278 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Crespo</i> , 569 B.R. 624 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....	23

*DeMarah v. United States*,  
62 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 28

*In re Fitzgerald*,  
237 B.R. 252 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1999) ..... 14, 15

*In re Fitzgerald*,  
255 B.R. 807 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2000) ..... 14, 15

*In re Grandote Country Club Co., Ltd.*,  
252 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 22

*In re Gunsalus*,  
613 B.R. 1 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y 2020)..... 24

*Hackler v. Arianna Holding Co., LLC*,  
938 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 21, 22

*In re Hampton*,  
2020 WL 833045 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2020)..... 24

*In re Harris*,  
2003 WL 25795591 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2003)..... 19

*In re Heidt*,  
2021 WL 886369 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2021) ..... 21

*Hoge v. Chautauqua*,  
104 N.Y.S. 3d 813 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019) ..... 10

*In re Hollar*,  
184 B.R. 243 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1995)..... 23

*In re Jacobson*,  
523 B.R. 13 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2014) ..... 15

*Martyak v. Tioga County*,  
432 B.R. 25 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 19

*Moulton v. Cornish*,  
 138 N.Y. 133 (1893) ..... 12

*In re Murphy*,  
 331 B.R. 107 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 19, 27

*In re Pantini*,  
 377 B.R. 28 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2007) ..... 14

*Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County*,  
 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) ..... 23

*In re Russell-Polk*,  
 200 B.R. 218 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1996) ..... 23

*In re Samaniego*,  
 224 B.R. 154 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 1998)..... 23

*Smith v. SIPI, LLC, et al*,  
 811 F.3d, 228 (7th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 102  
 (2016) ..... 21, 24, 26, 27

*In re Talbot*,  
 254 B.R. 63 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2000) ..... 15, 17

*Matter of T.F. Stone Co., Inc.*,  
 72 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 22

*In re Tracht Gut, LLC*,  
 836 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 22

*In re Washington*,  
 232 B.R. 340 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1999) ..... 22

*In re Wentworth*,  
 221 B.R. 316 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1998) ..... 20, 23

*In re Willette*,  
 395 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2008) ..... 18

*In re Yourelo Your Full-Service Relocation Corp.*,  
2020 WL 6927549 (Bankr. D. Mass. Nov. 23, 2020)..... 20, 27

**Federal Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 522 ..... 27, 28  
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)..... 27, 28  
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(2)(B)..... 28  
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)..... 21  
11 U.S.C. § 548 ..... 8, 23, 25, 26  
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)..... *passim*

**State Statutes**

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 49-16 ..... 14  
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 49-24a to 24g ..... 16  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §§1301-1392..... 9  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §1351.1 ..... 9  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §1353 ..... 9  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §1354..... 10  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §1355 ..... 10  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §1361, ..... 10  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §1361.3 ..... 10  
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law §1362 ..... 10



N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1136 ..... 9, 18

12 V.S.A. § 4528(b) ..... 18

12 V.S.A. § 4941(c)..... 18

**Legislative History**

S. Rep. No. 989, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong. 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. 76 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.  
Code Cong. & Admin News 5787, 5862 ..... 28

**Other Authorities**

Baxter Dunaway, 2 *Law of Distressed Real Estate* § 16.50 (Nov. 2020) ..... 9

12 *Thompson on Real Property* § 101.04(a) (3d ed. 2020)..... 12

5 *Tiffany Real Property* § 1518 (3d ed. 1939 and 2020 Supp.)..... 12
